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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A limited groundwater and subsurface site investigation was conducted at
The Goodman Property, 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, California as
follow up to underground storage tank removals conducted in August 1992
by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE). The site assessment activities were
initiated by the property owner in accordance with the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements (see Appendix A for a
copy of the "Direction Letter"). The purpose of this site assessment was to:
(1) further define the limits of elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon and waste-oil contamination which was found in the soil upon
excavation of the former underground storage tanks, and (2) to assess the
potential for groundwater contamination caused by the leaking tanks or
associated product lines. Prior to commencement of field activities, the
work plan was approved by the ACHCSA, and well permits were obtained
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7 (see Appendix E for copies of the permit).

The project included the installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring
wells and one (1) soil boring (see Figure 2, Site Plan). Soil samples were
collected at five foot intervals until saturated material was encountered.
Groundwater samples were collected once well installation and well
development activities were concluded. Both the soil and groundwater
samples were tested at a State of California Certified Laboratory for all or a
combination of the following constituents:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) (EPA 5030/8015)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) (EPA 3510/8015)
BTEX (EPA $020)

Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 8010)

Oil & Grease (EPA 5520)

The above-referenced analytical tests resuited in detectable levels of
constituents in both the soil and groundwater samples submitted. Soil
samples submitted for analytical testing for the above-referenced
constituents resulted primarily in minor to moderate levels of TPH-G, and
BTEX contamination in MW-2 and MW-3. Soil samples from the soil boring
SB-1 also resulted in moderate levels of TPH-G, and BTEX contamination.
Monitoring well MW-1 showed no detectable levels of constituents in the
groundwater; however, minor levels of oil and grease were detected in the
soil. Groundwater has been impacted at the site, but the levels of
contamination are fairly low. Soil contamination still exists on site in the
areas near the former gasoline underground tanks.
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1.0___INTRODUCTION

The following is a report on the further soil investigation and initial
groundwater assessment conducted at the Goodman Property, 2501 Santa
Clara Avenue, Alameda, California. The site investigation/assessment wags
initiated by Ms. Helen Goodman, the current property owner, in accordance
with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
requirements (see the "Direction Letter" dated October 6, 1992 enclosed in
Appendix A). This report is intended as a supplement to the "Tank Pull"
report performed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) dated September
15, 1992. The afore-mentioned report details the removal of two (2) 5,000
gallon, underground, steel, gasoline, storage tanks, one (1) 6,000 gailon,
underground, steel, gasoline storage tank, and one (1) 250 gallon,
underground, . steel, waste-oil storage tank and. subsequenf excavation of
petroleum-contamination impacted soil. The purpose of this investigation
was to define the direction and gradient of groundwater flow, and to
investigate the possible existence and extent of soil and groundwater
contamination resulting from the leakage of the underground storage
tanks.

2.0 _SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 _ Physical Location Surface Condition

The subject site is located on the east side of Santa Clara Avenue at Everett
Street.  The site is approximately 1 mile west of interstate 880 and
approximately 1 mile east of the San Francisco Bay, within the city limits
of Alameda, CA. The site currently contains a building and canopy for a
former gasoline station/tire repair shop. The site has been abandoned for
several years. The site is primarily covered with asphalt except for the
former pump islands and building foundation which are concrete. The
topography of the immediate area is generally even and located at
approximately 25 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). (See Figure 1: Site
Location Map).

2.2 General Geology Hydrogeology

The site rests on unconsolidated sediments primarily composed of sand
with some silt (SM). The eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay is
located approximately one mile west of the site. Shallow groundwater in
the area is located approximately 10 feet below grade at the site, and is
assumed to be manipulated by tidal fluctuations.
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2.3 Review of Preliminary Soil Assessment

In August of 1992 when the four (4) underground storage tanks (UST)
were removed, soil samples were collected from below each of the tanks
and from sidewalls of the excavation when appropriate. Chemical
analytical testing of the soil samples indicated petroieum hydrocarbon
contamination in the immediate vicinity of the former UST's. Detectable
levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline and the fractions
BTEX were identified regarding the former gasoline UST's. Detectable
levels of TPH as Diesel and Oil & Grease were identified regarding the
former waste-oil UST. Overexcavation activities were conducted on the
former waste-oil UST excavation. Sampling and analysis after
overexcavation activities resulted in Non-Detectable (N.D.) levels of TPH as
Gas, Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

What follows is the report covering the methods and findings regarding
the initial groundwater assessment and additional soil investigation as
outlined in the October 1, 1992 workplan.

The scope of work performed for the initial groundwater investigation and
further limited soil assessment, included the following tasks:

+ Installation of three 25 foot depth groundwater monitoring wells and
one hand-augered soil boring.

+ Collection of soil samples at five foot intervals during drilling of the
wells and within the capillary fringe.

+ Surveying of the monitoring wells.

+ Collection of groundwater depth measurements from the wells to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and gradient at the site.

» Collection of groundwater samples from the wells.
« Chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples for TPH as Gas

and Diesel and the fractions BTEX, Purgeable Halocarbons, and Oil &
Grease.

Goodman Phase [I - November 6, 1992
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4.0 DRILLING AND GROUNDWATER WELL CONSTRUCTION

‘A total of three wells were installed at the site on October 20, 1992, The

locations of the ground water monitoring wells are indicated on Figure 2,
Site Plan. The soil borings for well installation were drilled to 25 feet
below ground surface using a Mobil B-61 drill rig equipped with 7 3/4
inch O.D. continuous flight, hollow stem augers. All drilling equipment was
steam cleaned before use and between borings. Water saturated soil was -
first encountered at approximately 10 feet in all borings.

Two-inch diameter schedule-40 PVC well casing with 0.020-inch slots was
installed from 25 feet to 5 feet below the surface in each boring. Two-inch
diameter schedule-40 PVC blank casing was installed above the slotted
casing, to the surface. The well casings were capped on the bottom with a
two-inch threaded female plug and on top with a two inch locking security
plug. The annular space of the wells was packed with No. 3 Monterey sand
from the bottom of the borings to 3.5 feet below the surface. 1.5 feet of
bentonite clay was placed above the sand packs. Class "H" Portland Cement
was placed above the bentonite seals, to the surface. The well heads were
secured with concrete vaulted, water-tight, locking steel street boxes. Well
construction details are provided in Appendix B.

The ground water wells were developed on October 21, 1992 using a 2-
inch PVC bailer. The wells were initially surged to correct any sand pack
bridging which may have occurred, and to remove any "fines" from the
sand pack. Approximately 50 gallons of water was bailed from the wells
and placed in 55-gallon 17H steel drums for temporary on-site storage.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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5.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected in groundwater., monitoring well MW-1 at 5,
and 10 feet. Soil samplés- from monitoring well MW-2 were collected at 5
and 10 fget, Soil samples were- collected from - ‘monitoring well MW=3"at 57~
and 11 feet. Soil samples were collected from soil boring SB-1 .at 9.5 feet.
The monitoring well soil samples were collected using a two-inch 1.D.
California split-spoon sampler holding three pre-cleaned two-inch O.D. by
six-inch length sample tubes. The tube nearest the shoe from each sample
interval was secured with double thickness aluminum foil, plastic end caps,
and tape, then immediately placed in an ice chest containing "blue” ice for
cold storage. The next sample tube nearest the shoe was emptied into a
zip-loc plastic storage bag and placed in sunlight, to enhance the
volatilization of organic carbon from the soil matrix. After approximately
1/2 hour, the sample was screened in the field with a "Gastechtor Super
Surveyor" model no. 1314. The Gastechtor is equipped with a combustible
gas sensor calibrated with hexane. Needle deflections in ppm were
recorded and are included on the soil boring logs, which are provided in

Appendix B of this report.

The soil samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Laboratory
located in Milpitas, California for definitive chemical analysis. The
submitted soil samples were analyzed as follows:

MWwW-1 - TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 3550/8015)
BTEX (EPA 8020)
Oil and Grease (EPA 5520 D&F)-
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 8010)

MW-2 & TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
MW-3 BTEX (EPA 8020)
SB-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)

BTEX (EPA 8020)

Priority Environmental Laboratory is CSDHS certified for the chemical
analyses preformed for this investigation. The chemical analyses provided
by Priority Environmental Laboratory regarding soil samples are provided
below as Tables 1 & 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and
sample chain-of-custody documents are provided in Appendix C.

Goodman Phase [ - November 6, 1992
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TABLE 1
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
TPH Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, and Oil and Grease

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
LD, (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)} (ppdb) (ppm)
MWI1-5' N.D N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D 51
MW1-10' N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
MW2-5' 2500 --- 1200 1800 2300 6500 -
MW2-10' 1.2 6.8 10 10 39
MW3-5' N.D. --- N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. ---
MWwW3-11' 2.5 7.1 6.3 25 43
SB1-9.5' 740 860 1200 1500 . 4000
EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020 8020 8020 8020 5520
METHOD 8015 8015 C&F
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion

- not analyzed

TABLE 2
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons

ALL 8010 CONSTITUENTS
(ppb)
mple ILD.  a—-as
MWI-5§' N.D.
MWI1-1¢' N.D.
EPA METHOD 3010

ND  Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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6.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Ground water measurements and identification of any "free-product” were
collected before any water was purged from the wells. No free product

was identified, however in MW-2 a petroleum odor was recognized, see

Appendix F, Well Sampling Field Logs for sampling criteria. Ground water
samples were collected from each of the three groundwater monitoring
wells on October 26, 1992, after removal of approximately five well
volumes of water and 90% well recharge. The wells were purged using a
2-inch PVC bailer. The well purge water was placed in 55-galton steel 17H
drums, labeled, and left on site for storage. The samples were collected
using disposable, sterile, polyethylene, single check valve bailers. The
samples were placed in pre-cleaned, sterile, 40 mi. glass VOA and one liter
vials, then immediately placed in an ice chest for cold storage. They were
later transported to Priority Environmental Laboratory in Milpitas,
California using proper Chain-of-Custody procedures, for chemical analysis.
The analytical results and chain-of-custody documents are included in
Appendix D.

The groundwater samples collected for this project were analyzed as
follows:

MW-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 3510/8015)
BTEX (EPA 602)
Qil and Grease (EPA 5520 C&EF)
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 601)
pH (EPA 9045)
Conductivity (EPA 120.1)

MW-2 & TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
MW-3 BTEX (EPA 8020)

pH (EPA 9045)

Conductivity (EPA 120.1)

The chemical analyses provided by Priority Environmental Laboratory
regarding groundwater samples are provided below as Tables 3, 4, & 3.
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and sample chain-of-custody
documents are provided in Appendix D.

Goodman Phase 11 - November 6, 1992
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TABLE 3 ‘
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
TPH as Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease

TPH TPH Ethy! Total Oil &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
LD, (ppb) (ppb)}  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Mw-2 32000 T 6 e dQerson Tt 5. 22—
MW-3 .-320 - 22 o e e R ---
EPA 5030/ 3510/ 602 602 602 602 5520
METHOD 8015 8015 C&F
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

- Not Analyzed

TABLE 4
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons

ALL 8010 CONSTITUENTS

(ppb)
Sample ID.  -----
MW-1 N.D.
EPA METHOD 8010
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

TABLE 5
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
pH and Conductivity
pH Conductivity
(uS)

Sample ID. ----- --=--
MW-1 6.9 620
MW-2 6.7 660
MW-3 6.7 670
EPA METHOD 9045 120.1

Goodman Phase I - November 6, 1992
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7.0  GEOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The native soil types encountered while drilling were primarily composed
of sand with slight silt (SM) from below the asphalt base to the bottom of
the hole in all boring locations. Water saturated soil was first encountered
during drilling at approximately 10 feet in all monitoring wells. A
graphical description of the soil types are provided on the well
construction logs (see Appendix B).

The elevations of the tops of the well casings were surveyed relative to
mean sea level (MSL) on October 26, 1992. The depths to groundwater
were measured in each well on the day of the survey using a water level
sounder (Solinst). Two measurements were taken in each well to confirm
groundwater depth. The depth to water and the top of casing survey data
were used to calculate a groundwater flow direction and gradient. A
summary of the elevation data is provided below in Table 6.

TABLE 6
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data
Well Number Depth to Top of Casing Elevation Groundwater
Water Elevation
MW-1 8.40 ft. 24.46 ft. AMSL 16.06 ft. AMSL
MW-2 8.60 ft. 24.42 ft. AMSL 15.82 ft. AMSL
MW-3 9.65 ft. 25.60 ft. AMSL 15.35 ft. AMSL

A three-point problem was solved for well combinations MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3. A graphic representation of the three-point problem indicating
groundwater flow direction and gradient is presented in the Groundwater
Gradient Map, Figure 3. The current direction of groundwater flow is east
at a gradient of 0.008 ft/ft. ‘

8.0 CONCILUSIONS

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, and supplemental
investigative work, it is the opinion of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. that
the following conditions are present at the subject site:

1) TPH as Gasoline has impacted the groundwater at the subject site;
however, the levels of contamination detected in the groundwater are
fairly low (32 ppm in MW-2, and 0.32 ppm in MW-3).
\ESEN
! \’})\P Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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2)  Soils testing relative to MW-2 and MW-3 did result in detectable
levels of TPH as Gasoline, MW-2 having the highest concentrations (2500
ppm at 5'). The source of this shallow soil contamination (MW-2 at 5)
could quite possibly be from previous leaking product lines extending from
the tanks to the pump islands. Or perhaps, since the tanks were not
retrofitted with overspill protection, the contamination could be caused by
spilis/foverfills when the underground tanks were being filled many years
ago.

3) Groundwater analysis results relative to MW-1 show no significant
levels of contamination by either petroleum hydrocarbons or oil and
grease. Soils testing at the 5 foot depth did result in detectable levels of oil
and grease; however, the level was fairly low (51 ppm).

4) The soil boring SB-1 was sampled at a depth of 9.5'. Analytical
testing results indicated detectable levels of TPH as Gasoline (740 ppm).
This is probably the result of leak from either the pump island piping or a
hole found in the 5,000 gallon tank at the west end of the excavation.
GL}/U.Q/LA(L(i

5) Groundwater on site has not been(,"f/si/gnificanily impacted due to the
leaking of former tanks and/or associated piping. Soil contamination is
still present in several localized areas (under pump islands and near MW-
2).

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Aqua Science Engineers recommends the monitoring wells be sampled and
analyzed on a quarterly basis for a period of one (1) year. After the first
year, a review of the quarterly reports will dictate further groundwater
action, if necessary. Groundwater samples should be .analyzed for TPH as
Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, Oil & Grease, and Purgeable Halocarbons where
appropriate.

As for the petroleum impacted soils on site, Aqua Science engineers
recommends overexcavation of the suspect areas. Samples should be
taken once the assumed extent of contamination is removed. This task will
require the demolition of the on-site canopy and the removal of the
existing pump islands. Soil samples should be sampled for TPH as Gasoline,
and the fractions BTEX.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil and groundwater samples were collected, and
for the specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not
fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the underground storage tanks at the site, or for parameters not
analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this
report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS certified
laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the
contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
David Allen

Project Manager

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

October 6, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Helen Goodman
Goodman Property
3239 Thompson Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2063

RE: The site located at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Ms. Goodman,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated
October i, 1992, for the above site. The work plan is acceptabie
to this office with the following changes/additions:

1) In addition to the analysis for 0il and Grease (EPA Method
5520 E & F) and purgeable halocarbons (EPA Method 8010),
the ground water samples collected from MW-1, the
monitoring well closest to the former waste-oil tank, must
be analyzed for gasoline, diesel, and BTEX using acceptable
methods, such as EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. EPA Method
418.1 is not acceptable because it does not distinguish
which hydrocarbons are identified;

2) In addition to soil samples being collected at depth
intervals of 5 feet and at the soil/ground water interface,
soil samples should also be collected from changes in
lithology. A minimum of one soil sample is required to be
analyzed from each boring; and

3) Monitoring wells need to be screened adequately above and
below the water table in order to account for seasonal
fluctuations of the ground water.

Additionally, during the removal of the gasoline underground
storage tanks, up to 7,200 ppm of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline was identified from the north and south walls of the
excavation. You are required to determine the extent of soil
contamination at the site, and eventually remediate this soil.



Ms. Helen Goodman

RE: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
Octcocker 6, 1992

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.

David Allen

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
P.0. Box 535

San Ramon, CA 94583

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW1

Project Name: Goodman Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page 1 of 1
Drifler: WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig: Mobil B-61 Type and Size of Auger: %%% HS?tI(Ie?r‘:
Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER _AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0/
Depth of Water First Encountered: » 10’ Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2 Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 8.4' Below T.C.C. Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 25 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2" L.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
‘g‘ g SOH/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| *g',;’ DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
'-'c: 2 J-l 2192 .| o “é standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
< WELLBORING| = 8| & |Q 2 | €9 | ¢ density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
a DETAIL § sl 2|18g |83 |@a And With Some Trace
fat sld e~ |9 Q | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) (10-0%)
-0 Strept Hox 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphalt
i LocKing Well [Cap
=
L [13)
| \§
I /9 \0 From 1/2 to 5 feet medium brown Sand with
- o some Silt (SM), dry, no odor.
S S 18
™5 5 B | <10 -5
N e
- — 5 :2
=\ [B & W s
- — a O > Static Water Level = 8.4'
i =l O\ o [ 18
10 = & g 25| < 10 -1 0} Medium brown Sand with
- ® 27 some Silt (SM), moist, no odor,
= — O faad =
- & 5
= - ‘ w 0:) -
" = > m 2
= o}
i = é £ i "
- & =
- — 29 ; B Medium brown Sand with
R = z o ; u some Silt (SM), moist, no odor,
= ® 5
B = c W -
i =] |*%§ .
— o
20 :\ S -2 0
. — N o "
= = L.
s — 3 -
i = e . SAME AS ABOVE
o 5l | T 25
25 EQHZE &
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

WELL NO. MW2

Project Name: Goodman

Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda

Page 1 of 1

Driller: WEST HAZMAT

Type of Rig: Mobil B-61

Type and Size of Auger:

7-314 O.D. Hollow
3-1/4 1.D. _Stem

16/20/92

Logged By: DS Date Driled:

Checked By: David M, Schuitz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Total Depth of Welt Completed: 25.0'

Depth of Water First Encountered: = 10'

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 8.6' Bslow T.0.C.

Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 25'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2" LD., Calif. Split-Spoon

§ S SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
2 2 1| .19 . L‘l:- standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
ps WELLBORING) + 1351 & 192 = |__density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,
a DETAIL o |8} 2|88 o And With Some Trace
e @ |leld |~ O | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) (10-0%)
0 s“?ft Box 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphalt
i LocKing Well [Cap
= From 1/2 t0 2 feet dark brown Sand (SP)
- ‘ ] dry, moderate petroleum odor.
[+1]
L. v, Q
2 s
o SLd .7
=5 \ 5 10[ 900 15 From 2 to 9 feet gray-brown Sand (SP)
— -8 0. Fad 2
5 - ND = 16 Z dry, moderate petroleum odor.
- F
" = 5 o
— i
i = o © W siatic Water Level = 8.6°
o 2| N iA=L
10 E \w 15 <10 10 Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM), small
~ — o2 brown patches, moist, trace petroleum odor.
i = 55
i = ™5 8
= g
L. - S p2
=] : 2 .g po
15 = 33 15
. = £ 0
— © E Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM)
i - i 5 moist to wet, trace petroleum odor.
- = c b
§ = “5
— Q
=20 :\ c 20
R = ™~ g
B — £
. — [&]
" = - SAME AS ABOVE
L w - 25
25 EOH S & i

ASE Form 20A

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW3

Project Name: Goodman Project Location: 25601 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page 1 of 1
) . . 7-3/4 0.D. Hollow
Driller: WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig: Mobil B-61 Type and Slze of Auger: “31j4 1D. Stem
Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'
Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 10’ Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Static Depth of Water in Weil: 9.65' Below T.O.C. Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 25' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2" 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
§ g SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| ‘8‘ DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
p= A I A I N b standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
E WELL\BORING W g] o 9 E £ 2 ; density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
g | DETAL s |81 85|88 |8 |3 And With Some Trace
Q e - L O | (40-50%)  (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
~0 B S“elft Box mmEEE 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphait
B LocKing Well (Cap B y P
Wty TR i = From 1/2 to 2 feet dark brown Sand with some
i SO B S I R B Silt (SM), slightly moist, no odor.
& AN q)
- P’ O =
9 43\
18 8 S Medium brown, slightly moist Sand with some
-5 — \ 5 o8 | <10 51 sit (SM), no odor
oo u \w B 1 0 e
.é &
=1 m -
_ D @
u = o O L
- - - 11 B ; Static Water Level = 9.65'
10{  |— & el 27 | < 10 =10
= o 27 . . .
- - © = B Light gray Sand with some Silt (SM)
n =| w c% 2 . moist to wet, slight petroleum odor.
—— o, @
L —_ o m =
= 2
- — 5 £ -
- = 9 4
=15 = 3 g 15
N — & -
= g3
B — 2 0 R
— o B
= —_'— . O [73] -
— = 5
u — 2 =
) N <
=20 I\ © 20
! - ~g -
i - Y _
i = 2 u SAME AS ABOVE
o5l W | 25
2 5 anH- g§| E\l
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BORING NO. SB1

Project Name: Goodman

Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page 1 of 1

Dritier: DA

Type of Rig: Hand Auger

Type and Size of Auger:

Logged By: DS

Date Drilled:

10/20/92 Checked By: David M, Schuitz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: N/A

Total Depth of Well Completed: N/A

Well Screen Type and Diameter: N/A

Static Depth of Water in Well: N/A

Well Screen Slot Size: N/A

Total Depth of Boring: 10’

Type and Size of Soll Sampler: N/A

3 g SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATAI © DESCRIPTION QF LITHOLOGY
”L: s N P R o “c- standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
p= WELE}?A?F*NG 5 g1 0 Q E £ 2| c densiy, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
=3 D § el £ 1858|312 And With Some Trace
Q eld e~ | © A | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) (10-0%)
= 0
0 i Medium brown, slightly moist Sand with some
- ’ - Silt (SM), no odor.
—5 E -5
i i
o L Light gray Sand with some Silt (SM)
moist, moderate psatroleum odor.
r10 SHEBIEI0L B o, 10
1 5 -15
-2 0 =2 0
2 5 =25

ASE Form 20A

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX C

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Soil Samples



PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

3 , 1] Srorch Ay

October 23, 1992 PEL # 9210041
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Seven soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Goodman Property
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., -Alameda
Project number: 2580

Date sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 21-22, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene REithyil Total Cil A&
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ng/Xg)

MW-1~5/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 51
MW-1-10"1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2«5" 2500 ——— 1200 1800 2300 6500 -
MW~2-10"' 1.2 -— 6.8 10 10 39 ———
MW-3-5" N.D. ———— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3-11"' 2.5 —-——— 7.1 6.3 25 45 -
SB 1-9.57 740 - 860 1200 1500 4000 -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 92.0% 97.1% 94.5% 92.3% 98.9% 92.5% —_——
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 83.4% 86.3% 100.1% 98.8% 103.2% 99.6% -——
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F

e David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpilas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 ,Fax':' 408946-9663



/¢, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LAE

L

October 23, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

.‘)r!])l\(

PEL # 9210041

Attn: David Allen

Project name: Goodman Property Project location:2501 Santa Clara Ave.Alameda

sample I.D.: MW 1-57

Date Sampled: Oct 20, 1992

Date Analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Project number: 2580
Date Submitted: Oct 21, 1992

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane N.D.  em—————
vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.4
Bromomethane N.». e=m———
Chloroethane N.D. =———-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  mm———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. m=———-
Methylene Chloride N.D. 87.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.o.  me=—-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. m————
Chloroform N.D. 90.2
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D.  memee
carbon Tetrachloride N.D. e
1,2-bDichloroethane N.o.  m———=
Trichloroethene N.D. 103.8
1,2~Dichloropropane N.b.  m———
Bromodichloromethane N.D. ===
2=Chloroethylvinylether N.D. ===
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene N.D.  mmee-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o. ~ m=——-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D.  mee—-
Tetrachlorcethene N.D 88.5
Dibromochloromethane N.bo.  mm—==
Chlorobenzene N.D. mm=—-
Bromoform N.o. m————
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D.  me———
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.».  mm———
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. meen-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. m=m——-

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Coun Milpi!as, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946 9636 Fax: 408—946;9683-



PFHORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

coonmonial Analvtica! laboratory

October 23, 1992 PEL # 9210041

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: David Allen

Project name: Goodman Property Project location:2501 Santa Clara Ave.Alameda
Project number: 2580

Sample I.D.: MW 1-10/"

Date Sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/kg ) (%)

=

viviviviviolviviviclviviolvieivivivivioclvivlviviwhe Rele)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorocethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroforn
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

L]
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b

L}

*
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Daﬁia'ouong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Mulpﬂas CA, 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 4089469663
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Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. vt
2411 Oid Crow Canyon Road, #4, Chaln 0 INV # 23141
San Ramon, CA 94583 .o
(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE [C/2</92 PAGE | OF /
ym{ﬂ‘s (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO)§ pPROJECT NAME ___GTOLMAN PR PERTY No. _ 2.5fc
_OM ol S0 -©35| | ADDRESS _151 SAnTA _Coren AUE |, Alarmepa
ANALYSIS REQUEST 8 , 2 | =
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 53 E é g |8 N -
2l8s| 212218512592 ,:1%8 (38| 313
HEHARIEHEHEH EH I B LEL Y
HER R R L E Y EE Y R PR
2228122 |48(48|28|28)028g (8| 7|05 |2xE
NO. OF zn: Peifa|Ba %4 %4 Fel < o E: g: ) & E%E‘
SAMPLE ID. [DATE| Tive wateix | suveres| £ 2 (BB |58 | 56|56 |28 |25 gE |8 Z5 |38 (25 |882
Mw -5 0fo litaw] o | ! X | X X X
Mwi-{olwofrclilaw] s20e | | X | X X X
sz-%‘ {of 2o | iZroon| Sett f K
M2 1ot sol raea] Setc / X
Mw3-S' | iohol o | Sere ! X
ME 3 -1 [ foho | | o | Soic ( X
SR\~ 45 [ oo [ Lo so1c ! X
ﬁNQl}ISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
W“/M a0 ,’/Dr.“zujv_@— Feoant BE oo
(signature) (time)| (signature) {time) | (signature) (time) f?sigm/faxre) (ﬁ:ne) TUBN ARG i D
Dinid Adesd (o TAVD Duenl  9lulag Tl
{printed pame) (date) | (printed name) (date) { (printed name) (date) | (printed name) {date) M=
1 Company- A’S& INIS Company- Company- Company- {96(,




APPENDIX D

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Groundwater Samples



PF?IOFHTY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Ao sahvcal labeeat oy

.:/’U/

October 27, 1992 PEL # 9210056
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave.

Date sampled: Oct 26 1992 Date submitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 27, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 27, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (mg/L}

MW—]. N.Dl N-D- N-D- N.D. N-D- N-D. NcD-
Mw-2 32000 - 76 100 77 220 -
MW-3 320 ——— 2.2 1.7 1.3 9.5 —-——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 101.6% 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% ——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 88.2% 86.0% 80.3% 89.0% 93.5% -—
Detection
limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 C&F
RECEIVED
b [
J pavia Duong 0CT 3 01992
Laboratory Director AQUA SCIENCE ENG

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 o Fa_); - 46;;;59;63



pIE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L . sovronmaeal Analvhical laboalony

October 27, 1992 PEL #: 9210056

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: Steve DeHope

Project name: Goodman Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave
Sample I.D.: MW-1

Date Sampled: Oct 26, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 27, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane N.D. e=—
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 82.1
Bromomethane

Chioroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.». ————
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  memee-
1,4~Dichlorobenzene N.o. me——-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ee———

v

" e 2 s =

o
3
o

vBvivivivivivRvlvReRelvivieleRo

e

——. A -

.
LI A I D T ]

oVUooo

. — . ——

2222222252322 25927

Pt

7 d Duong
I _.Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-96—36" Fax 408-946-966



PRIOR!TY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Fenmne Ancivoal loberatory

October 28, 1992 PEL # 9210056
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Three water samples for pH and Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave.

Date sampled: Oct 26 1992 Date submitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 28, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 28, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE pH Conductivity
I.D. (us})
MW-1 6.9 620
MWw-2 6.7 660
.MW-3 6.7 670
Blank 7.0 0.0
Detection 0.05 10
limit
Method of 9045 120.1
Analysis

Laboratory Director

RECEIVED

ACT 3 01992
AQUAbLMNLthNh

1764 Houret Court Milpitas. CA 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax 408-946-9663



| a0 o I TR BN B G T I B S By BN B BN S e =
PEL # 9210056

Aqua Science Fngineers, Inc. C h d f
2411 Old Crow Canyon Read, #4, I. INV 23157
San Ramon, CA 94583 - al 0 # .
(510) 820-9397 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE /0/30 5 PAGE | OF ‘
5 S (FIGNATURE) (PHONE NO)|  pROJECT NAME _Go-or v an) NO.
7 (‘5’!0) ¥ao-9139 ADDRESS 21 Sadda Clacn Ave,
ANALYSIS REQUEST 3 ) | &
L] (o] m
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 5 g S {2 |8 g 5 =
CS‘\AN:\%Q Jtv“ﬁra\-\’ow\k E ‘EE § %'5 ) %'é 1Sl ay 8 §§ E §§
13 g @ g o .S % g o %‘ o o 2 & ro-. U g 2 ﬂ E: E
dslds|as|2e|Be |08 ke glds 1S5 SIES (et
38 §8 ARA1399185133 Q1% a ES 85 = |5 a 'SH§
e LA LHEMEHE R M EHPSIR N IR ]
SAMPLE ID. |DATE | TIME [MATRIX |sampres| £ 2 £ 5 BB | 55|55 |08 28] gE Ef"i B E?j‘ 558
M=\ L] vos] (o
MU -2 ot s | wd 2
-3 palvw iy b o <
?D BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DBY,LABORATORY: §COMMENTS:
1)
(mgnamre) (time) § (signature) {time) | (signature) {ime)| {signature} Lme)
s ; 2 30
SEV Delgpe  9.30 Mfﬁﬂl)mf%ﬁz
{printed name) {date) { (printed name} {date} | (printed name) (date) ¥ (printed name) (date)
i D50
Cmnpanyﬁ. S 6‘ / Company- Company- Compa v~ 6727/?Z~




APPENDIX E
Permits



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

8997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOGE (810) 2842000
FAX (§10) 4623014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE] [ESR ORFICE USE
claom OF PROJECT 2301 Santa Clara Avenue PERMIT NUMBER 92512
. __TKTawsds,; A LOGATION NUMBER

ENT
n Ms, tlelen Gocodman

- ‘ PERMIT CONDITIONS
dills 343¥ Thompson AVe. pPhoneg

y Alameda T2p GA50T Girclud Perrnil Requireraents Apply
FRECANT '
4 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc ENEHAL
2411 014 Crow Cauyon Road, #4 A parmit epollcation ghauld he submitted s as o arrive at tie
s Phone §20-9391 Zone 7 office five days prior 10 proposed staning date.
y@8Ban Ramon cip 94583 2. Submiia Zcne 7 within BC daya aftar eomplation of permittea
T wark the original Department of Water Resgurces Water Welt
F PROJECY Drilgrs Feport or equivalent for well Projects, &t diilling luga
5 llonatruction Geotacnned investigation ¢ and location sketeh for gaotechnical projects,
Cathoctic Protection. Gene:al 3 Flermit is void ¥ project not begun withln 90 days of approval
‘gter Supply - Contamminatien X date,
'nitonng TX_ Wall Destruction (B WATER WELLS, INGLUDING PIEZOMETERS
T 1. Minimum surface soal thickiass & two Inches of camant grow
QSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremla.

:rinc ndustrial Other 2. Minimum ceal depth le 80 fest for munigipal and Industrial wells
pal "— irrigatien or 20 toat lor domesic and irigutivn welig urdess a legser
- depth s apeclally appraved. Minlmum seal depth for
%ilING METHOD: monitarlig wells 1s the maximum depth pracileatls of 20 fast.
otary Air Rotary Auger X . GEQTECHNICAL. Backfilt bore noie with compacted cutings or
bla Qther —': X heavy nemanite and upper wo teat with compacted matetlal, In

ereas of known or suspected cartamination, tremied cament graut
R.IEFI'S LICENBE NQ, 487000 ahall be ysed In place of compacted cuttings,
) D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above andds zane with cancreta placed by
ROJECTS trermie
t;m Hale Diamater 8.3 in, Mazimum E. WELL DESTRUCTION, 8¢s attached.
sing Diamatar _ 2 n Oepth  _3Q &
‘urfaoa SealDapth 5 f Number 3
ECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
'-«:Is Diameter T Depth .
STIMATED ETARTING DATE 10-19-92
ATED COMPLETION DATE 10=19-92
Appraved . Date 14 Oct 92

mraby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameds Wyman Hong
Ordinanca Na. 72-48.

:am.a‘runsﬂ W m__om 'QZ 19.2. o 21802




APPENDIX F

Well Sampling Field Logs



dgjud SCience

(wengmeers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
Aqua Scicoce Engineers, Inc, San Ramon, CA 94583

Project Name: __Goodman

Project Address: 2501 Santa Clara Avenue

Job # _ 2580
Completed by: _Dave Allen

Date of sampling: _10/26/92

Well Number / Designation: M1

Top of casing elevation: 24.486"

Total depth of well casing: _25'

Well diameter; _ 2"

Depth to water (before sampling):

8.4'

Thickness of floating product if any: 16!

Depth of well casing in water: __None

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling:

15 Gallons

Apnroximate volume of groundwater purged: 15 Gallons

Type of seal at grade:  Portland

Type of cap on the casing: Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight?

Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected _4-40 ml.,2-1 lifers
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No

Were sample containers chilled after
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples:

Sample temperature: __19° C
Sample pH:

sampling & for delivery ?

Yes
Yes

Test method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:

Turbid grey

Physical description of water sample: Clear

Type of analysis requested:  TIPH as Gasoline

PH Conductivity

TPH as Diesel

BIEZ

0il & Crease

Purgeable hvdrocarbons

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 2 PVC Bailer

Disposable, sterile. puvlydthylene

sampling bailer.

Equipment decontamination procedures: ISP & H20

Disposition of bailed water volume:

Drummed and left on site.




B

adua science

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

ience Engi mon 4583
Project Name: Goodman
Project Address: _2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Job # __2580 Date of sampling: _ 10/26/92

Completed by: __ Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: MW-2

Top of casing elevation: 24.42"

Total depth of well casing: 25" Well diameter: 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): _ 8.6’

Thickness of floating product if any: None

Depth of well casing in water: 16"

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 15 Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 15 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland

Type of cap on the casing: Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight? _Yes Is the cap water tight? _Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected 2-40 ml.
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: __N°
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? _ Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: 19° C
Sampic pri: Tesi meihiod:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid grev
Physical description of water sample: __Clear

Type of analysis requested: TPH as Gasoline
BTEX
pH
Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 2" PVC Bajler

Disposable, sterile, Polythylene gampling bailer

Equipment decontamination procedures: TSP & H20

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed and left on site.




aqud scieiice
engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
i i In

mon 4583
Project Name: Goodman
Project Address: _2501_Santa Clara Avenue
Job # _2580 Date of sampling: __10/26/92

Completed by: _ Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: My-3

Top of casing elevation: 25.00’

Total depth of well casing: 25" Well diameter: 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): __9.63

Thickness of floating product if any: None

Depth of well casing in water: __ 13:45

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 15 Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 15 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland

Type of cap on the casing:  Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight? Yes Is the cap water tight? _Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected _2-40 ml.
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: _ No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? _Yes
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: _ Yes

Sample temperature: 19° ¢
Sample pH: -Test method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid grey

Physical description of water sample: __Clear, petroleum odor

Type of analysis requested:  TPH as Gasoline
BTEX

pH
Conduyctivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 2" PyC Bailer

Disposable, Sterile, polyethvlene sapmppling bajler,

Equipment decontamination procedures: ISP & H20

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed and left on site.




